GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1422
ANSWERED ON 12.02.2021

STATUS AND DEVELOPMENT OF SAGY
1422 SHRI BIKASH RANJAN:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Sansad Adarsh Gram Yojana (SAGY) has been executed effectively; and
(b) the status and development of the scheme in the present and previous years, State-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRINARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a) & (b) Yes, Sir. The Hon’ble Members of Parliament have identified 1,960 Gram Panchayvats under Saansad Adarsh Gram Yojana (SAGY) till 8th February, 2021 since the beginning of the initiative. The Gram Panchayats adopted under SAGY prepare Village Development Plans (VDP) through a participatory process under the guidance of Hon’ble Members of Parliament.
The VDP includes prioritised time-bound activities to achieve holistic progress of the village. So far 1,565 Gram Panchayats have uploaded their VDP containing 76,776 projects, as per the data available on SAGY website (http://saanjhi.gov.in). Out of these, 48,561 (63%) projects have been completed as on 8 February, 2021.

Under the SAGY framework, the development of Gram Panchayats is envisaged through convergence and implementation of existing Government Schemes and Programmes under the administrative control of respective Ministries without allocating additional funds. Further, the third party evaluation of SAGY GPs by nine Central Universities has indicated that the components covered under the scheme and the activities proposed were very much relevant in overall development of villages. The progress of implementation of the Village Development Plans (VDP) in the SAGY Gram Panchayats is given at Annexure-1.
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Annexure-I

Annexure-I referred in point (a) & (b) of reply to Rajva Sabha unstarred question No. 1422

scheduled for answer on 12" Februarv 2021

The progress of implementation of the Village Development Plans (VDP) in the SAGY Gram Panchayats as per information available on SAGY website (http://saanjhi.gov.in) as on 8

February 2021 (year wise):

Table 1: Progress of Implementation of the

identified in Phase-I (2014-16)

Village Development Plans (VDP) in SAGY GPs

Total No. of projects

No. of projects

51 |State / UT planned com pleted
1 |Andaman And Nicobar Islands 242 192
2 |Andhra Pradesh 714 466
3 |Arunachal Pradesh 216 37

4 |[Assam 1977 456
5 [Bihar 3805 1410
6 [Chandigarh 18 14

7 |Chhattisgarh 1670 1521
8 [Delhi 0 0

9 (Goa 172 98
10 [Gujarat 949 896
11 [Haryana 967 801
12 [Himachal Pradesh bIs 401
13 Jammu And Kashmir 655 342
14 Jharkhand 2310 1348
15 [Karnataka 7060 5441
16 [Kerala 1747 1373
17 [Ladakh 91 53
18 [Lakshadweep 79 29
19 Madhya Pradesh 1924 1543
20 Maharashtra 5221 2769
21 Manipur 163 135
22 Meghalaya 320 86
23 Mizoram 258 203
24 [Nagaland 71 16
25 [Odisha 645 419
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26 [Puducherry 72 18
27 [Punjab 760 279
28 [Rajasthan 1611 1137
29 [Sikkim 42 37
30 [Tamil Nadu 2279 2217
31 [Telangana 1400 686
32 [Iripura 159 86
33 [UT of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and|52 32
Diu
34 [Uttar Pradesh 2587 2560
35 [Uttarakhand 378 353
36 [West Bengal 61 0
Total 41270 27454

Table 2: Progress of Implementation of the Village Development Plans (VDP) in SAGY GPs

identified in Phase-II (2016-18)

Total No. of projects No. of projects

S1 |State /UT planned com pleted
1 |Andaman And Nicobar Islands 98 0

2 |Andhra Pradesh 442 204
3 |Arunachal Pradesh 0 0

4 |Assam 451 147
5 [Bihar 723 282
6 |Chandigarh 13 1

7 |Chhattisgarh 1029 686
8 [Delhi 0 0

9 |Goa 425 49
10 |Gujarat 686 661
11 Haryana 368 170
12 [Himachal Pradesh 456 357
13 Jammu And Kashmir 190 141
14 [Jharkhand 1531 754
15 [Karnataka 2830 2327
16 [Kerala 2051 1644
17 [Ladakh 0 0

18 [Lakshadweep 0 0

19 Madhya Pradesh 492 289
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20 [Maharashtra 1589 362

21 Manipur 301 194

22 Meghalaya 0 0

23 Mizoram 163 144

24 |Nagaland 0 0

25 |Odisha 612 206

26 [Puducherry 0 0

27 [Punjab 55 32

28 [Rajasthan 2247 1559

29 |Sikkim 120 92

30 [Tamil Nadu 1661 1631

31 |Telangana 176 71

32 [Tripura 0 0

33 |UT of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and |0 0
Diu

34 [Uttar Pradesh 2372 2327

35 [Uttarakhand 284 237

36 |West Bengal 0 0
Total 21365 14567

Table 3: Progress of Implementation of the Village Development Plans (VDP) in SAGY GPs

identified in Phase-III (2018-19)

Total No. of projects No. of projects S1 State / UT planned com pleted
1 Andaman And Nicobar Islands 34 5
2 Andhra Pradesh 198 132
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0
4 Assam 1 0
5 Bihar 296 137
6 Chandigarh 0 0
7 Chhattisgarh 556 319
8 Delhi 0 0
9 Goa 0 0
10 Gujarat 166 145
11 Haryana 214 91
12 Himachal Pradesh 301 13
13 Jammu And Kashmir 0 0
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14 Jharkhand 515 177
15 Karnataka 426 149
16 Kerala 1158 533
17 Ladakh 0 0
18 Lakshadweep 0 0
19 Madhya Pradesh 112 17
20 Maharashtra 149 0
21 Manipur 323 217
22 Meghalaya 0 0
23 Mizoram g3 13
24 Nagaland 0 0
25 Odisha 242 24
26 Puducherry 0 0
27 Punjab 0 0
28 Rajasthan 793 330
29 Sikkim 77 21
30 Tamil Nadu 1307 1236
31 Telangana 181 177
32 Tripura 0 0
33 |UT of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and 0 0
Diu
34 Uttar Pradesh 1592 1523
35 Uttarakhand 173 80
36 West Bengal 0 0
Total 8907 5339

Table 4: Progress of Implementation of the Village Development Plans (VDF) in SAGY GPs
identified in Phase-1V (2019-20)

Total No. of projects No. of projects
S1 |State /UT planned com pleted
1 |Andaman And Nicobar Islands 0 0
2 |Andhra Pradesh 83 0
3 |Arunachal Pradesh 0 0
4 |Assam 1 0
5 [Bihar 0 0
6 |Chandigarh 0 0
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7 |Chhattisgarh 304 16
8 [Delhi 0 0
9 |Goa 0 0
10 (Gujarat 447 68
11 Haryana 40 0
12 [Himachal Pradesh 12 0
13 Jammu And Kashmir 0 0
14 |Tharkhand 0 0
15 [Karnataka 5 0
16 [Kerala 1021 50
17 [Ladakh 0 0
18 |Lakshadweep 0 0
19 Madhya Pradesh 254 40
20 Maharashtra 168 10
21 Manipur 55 0
22 Meghalaya 0 0
23 Mizoram 0 0
24 [Nagaland 36 0
25 |Odisha 83 0
26 [Puducherry 0 0
27 [Punjab 37 0
28 [Rajasthan 467 47
29 |Sikkim 0 0
30 [Tamil Nadu 635 292
31 [Telangana 14 0
32 [Tripura 0 0
33 |UT of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and |35 0
Diu
34 [Uttar Pradesh 1132 583
35 |[Uttarakhand 172 63
36 |West Bengal 0 0
Total 5001 1169
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Table 5: Progress of Implementation of the Village Development Plans (VDF) in SAGY GPs

identified in Phase-V (2020-21)
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